Impairment allowance of US$629 106 was allocated to trade receivables instead of other receivables as at 31 December 2017. The

reallocation does not have an impact on previously disclosed total trade and other receivables disclosed on the statement of financial
position.

 Impairment - other financial assets at armotised cost
 Other financial assets at amortised cost include staff loans and other receivables. Applying the expected credit loss model resulted in

the recognition of an additional loss allowance of US$316 246 on 1 January 2018 (previous loss allowance was US$625 282).

13

BRAINWORKS LIMITED - CONDENSED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

3.3.2 Impact on the financial statements
 The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included.

All figures in US$

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

IFRS 9
adjustment

1 January
2018

Restated

Statement of financial position (extract)

Non-current assets
Trade and other non-current assets  502 882  (1 912)  500 970

Current assets
Trade receivables  3 814 027  (685 443)  3 128 584
Other receivables at armotised cost  6 812 402  (314 334)  6 498 068

 10 626 429  (999 777)  9 626 652

Total assets  11 129 311  (1 001 689)  10 127 622

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  (9 113 735)  233 320  (8 880 415)

Net assets  2 015 576  (768 369)  1 247 207

Equity
Accumulated losses  (3 394 300)  (768 369)  (4 162 669)

3.3.3 Impact on accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

 Classification
 From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

 i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through Other comprehensive income (“OCI”), or through profit or loss); and

 ii) those to be measured at amortised cost.

 The classification depends on each entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash

flows.

 For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments